

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

BOYS' AND GIRLS' CAMPS FISHING LICENSES

CHAP. 371

422

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 370

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Sheriffs of All Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salaries of the sheriffs in all counties, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin,	\$ 3 , 009	\$3,500,
Aroostook,	\$3 , 500	\$4,000,
Cumberland,	\$5,000,	
Franklin,	\$ 1 ,800	\$2,200,
Hancock,	\$2 , 750 ´	\$3,000,
Kennebec,	\$3 , 600	\$3,600,
Knox,	\$2 ,200	\$3,000,
Lincoln,	\$1 , 800	\$2 , 200,
Oxford,	\$2,200	\$2 , 400,
Penobscot,	\$4,500,	
Piscataquis,	\$1 ,6 00	\$1,800,
Sagadahoc,	\$2,500,	
Somerset,	\$2 , 300	\$2,400,
Waldo,	\$2,250	\$2,600,
Washington,	\$2,500	\$3 , 000,
York,	\$4,000 ,'	

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 371

AN ACT Relating to Fishing Licenses for Boys' and Girls' Camps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 33-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 33-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 33-A. Licenses for boys' and girls' camps. Upon application, the commissioner shall issue to a boys' or girls' camp a camp fishing license